Problem 7-2B (40 minutes)

1) (a) FIFO perpetual

	Date
	      Purchases      
	      Sales (at cost)      
	      Inventory Balance      

	
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Total
Cost
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Cost of Goods Sold
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Total
Cost

	Jan. 
	1
	Beginning inventory
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$12,000
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$  12,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$  12,000

	Feb. 
	15
	300
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$18,600
	
	
	
	
	
	300
	@
	62.00
	=
	    18,600

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	
	
	
	$  30,600

	
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$12,000
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	250
	@
	62.00
	=
	15,500
	50
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$    3,100

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	450
	
	
	
	$27,500
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$    3,100

	Apr. 
	30
	320
	@
	$58.00
	=
	$18,560
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	 58.00
	=
	   18,560

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	370
	
	
	
	$  21,660

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$    3,100

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	 58.00
	=
	   18,560

	Sept. 
	21
	200
	@
	$54.00
	=
	$10,800
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	 54.00
	=
	    10,800

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	570
	
	
	
	$  32,460

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$    3,100

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	 58.00
	=
	     18,560

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	 54.00
	=
	  10,800

	Oct. 
	5
	250
	@
	$50.00
	=
	$12,500
	
	
	
	
	
	250
	@
	 50.00
	=
	    12,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	820
	
	
	
	$  44,960

	
	10
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$     3,100
	70
	@
	$54.00
	=
	$    3,780

	
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	58.00
	=
	18,560
	250
	@
	 50.00
	=
	12,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	130
	@
	54.00
	=
	       7,020
	320
	
	
	
	$  16,280

	
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	
	
	
	$   28,680
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	1,270
	
	
	
	$72,460
	950
	
	
	
	$56,180
	320
	
	
	
	$16,280

	
	 Cost of goods available for sale   =
	            Cost of goods sold       +
	Ending inventory


Problem 7-2B (continued)
1)(b) LIFO perpetual

	Date
	      Purchases      
	      Sales (at cost)      
	      Inventory Balance      

	
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Total Cost
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Cost of Goods Sold
	Units
	
	Unit Cost
	
	Total
Cost

	Jan. 
	1
	Beginning inventory
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$   12,000
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$   12,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$   12,000

	Feb. 
	15
	300
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$   18,600
	
	
	
	
	
	300
	@
	62.00
	=
	   18,600

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	
	
	
	$   30,600

	 
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	300
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$18,600
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	150
	@
	60.00
	=
	    9,000
	50
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$     3,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	450
	
	
	
	$27,600
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$     3,000

	Apr. 
	30
	320
	@
	$58.00
	=
	$   18,560
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	58.00
	=
	     18,560

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	370
	
	
	
	$   21,560

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$     3,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	58.00
	=
	18,560

	Sept. 
	21
	200
	@
	$54.00
	=
	$   10,800
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	54.00
	=
	     10,800

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	570
	
	
	
	$   32,360

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$     3,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	320
	@
	58.00
	=
	 18,560

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	54.00
	=
	 10,800

	Oct. 
	5
	250
	@
	$50.00
	=
	$   12,500
	
	
	
	
	
	250
	@
	50.00
	=
	    12,500

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	820
	
	
	
	$   44,860

	
	10
	
	
	
	
	
	250
	@
	$50.00
	=
	$   12,500
	50
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$     3,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	@
	 54.00
	=
	 10,800
	270
	@
	 58.00
	=
	    15,660

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	  50
	@
	 58.00
	=
	     2,900
	320
	
	
	
	$   18,660

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	
	
	
	$   26,200
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	1,270
	
	
	
	$72,460
	950
	
	
	
	$53,800
	320
	
	
	
	$18,660

	
	 Cost of goods available for sale   =
	Cost of goods sold                 +
	Ending inventory


Problem 7-2B (continued)

1) c) Weighted-average perpetual

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Inventory Balance
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Date  
	     Purchases     
	      Sales (at cost)     
	(a)
	(b)
	(a) ( (b)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Units
	Unit Cost
	
	Total 
Cost
	Units
	Unit Cost
	
	Cost of Goods 
Sold
	Total 
Cost
	Total Units
	Average Cost/Unit
	
	Inventory Balance Calculations

	
	Beginning inventory
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jan. 
	1
	200
	@
	$60.00
	=
	$   12,000.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$   12,000.00
	200
	$60.00
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	200
	
	
	
	$12,000.00

	Feb. 
	15
	300
	@
	$62.00
	=
	$   18,600.00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 300
	@
	62.00
	=
	  18,600.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$   30,600.00
	500
	$61.20
	
	500
	
	
	
	$30,600.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	
	
	
	$30,600.00

	
	20
	
	
	
	
	
	450
	@
	$61.20
	=
	$   27,540.00
	
	
	
	
	–450
	@
	61.20
	=
	–27,540.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$     3,060.00
	50
	$61.20
	
	50
	
	
	
	$  3,060.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	50
	
	
	
	$  3,060.00

	Apr. 
	30
	320
	@
	$58.00
	=
	$  18,560.00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 320
	@
	58.00
	=
	  18,560.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$    21,620.00
	370
	$58.43
	
	370
	
	
	
	$21,620.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	370
	
	
	
	$21,620.00

	Sept. 
	21
	200
	@
	$54.00
	=
	$   10,800.00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 200
	@
	54.00
	=
	  10,800.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$    32,420.00
	570
	$56.88
	
	570
	
	
	
	$32,420.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	570
	
	
	
	$32,420.00

	Oct. 
	5
	250
	@
	$50.00
	=
	$   12,500.00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 250
	@
	50.00
	=
	  12,500.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$     44,920.00
	820
	$54.78
	
	820
	
	
	
	$44,920.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	820
	
	
	
	$44,920.00

	 
	10
	
	
	
	
	
	500
	@
	$54.78
	=
	$   27,390.00
	
	
	
	
	–500
	@
	54.78
	=
	–27,390.00

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$    17,530.00
	320
	$54.78
	
	320
	
	
	
	$17,530.00

	Total
	1,270
	
	
	
	$72,460.00
	950
	
	
	
	$54,930.00
	$17,530.00
	320
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Cost of goods available for sale                 =
	Cost of goods sold                       +
	Ending inventory
	


2)

	
	FIFO
	LIFO
	Weighted-Average

	Sales (950 × $80)

	$76,000
	$76,000
	$76,000

	Less: Cost of goods sold

	56,180
	53,800
	54,930

	Gross profit

	$19,820
	$22,200
	$21,070


Problem 7-4B (25 minutes) Part 1
Cost of goods sold

    2001    
    2002    
    2003    


Reported 

$205,200
$212,800
$196,030



Adjustments: 
Dec. 31, 2001 error

+  17,000
–  17,000






Dec. 31, 2002 error

               
–  25,000
+  25,000


Corrected 

$222,200
$170,800
$221,030

Net income:

    2001    
    2002    
    2003    


Reported 

$174,800
$211,270
$183,910



Adjustments:
Dec. 31, 2001 error 

–  17,000
+  17,000






Dec. 31, 2002 error

               
+  25,000
–  25,000


Corrected 

$157,800
$253,270
$158,910

Total current assets:

    2001    
    2002    
    2003    



Reported 

$266,000
$276,500
$262,950



Adjustments:
Dec. 31, 2001 error

–  17,000






Dec. 31, 2002 error

               
+  25,000
               


Corrected 

$249,000
$301,500
$262,950

Owner’s equity:

    2001    
    2002    
    2003    


Reported 

$304,000
$316,000
$336,000



Adjustments:
Dec. 31, 2001 error

–  17,000






Dec. 31, 2002 error

               
+  25,000
               


Corrected 

$287,000
$341,000
$336,000

Part 2

These errors are “self-correcting” in the year following the error. Each overstatement (or understatement) of net income is offset by a matching understatement (or overstatement) in the following year. Thus, aggregate net income for the three-year period is not affected by the errors.

Problem 7-6B (50 minutes)

	
	Per Unit
	
	
	
	LCM applied to:

	Inventory 
Items
	Units on
Hand
	Cost
	Market
	Total 
Cost
	Total 
Market
	a.
Whole
	b.
Major Category
	c.
Separately to Each
Product

	Office furniture:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Desks
	436
	$261
	$305
	$113,796
	$132,980
	
	
	$113,796

	 Credenzas
	295
	227
	256
	66,965
	75,520
	
	
	66,965

	 Chairs
	587
	49
	43
	28,763
	25,241
	
	
	25,241

	 Bookshelves
	321
	93
	82
	    29,853
	    26,322
	
	
	26,322

	 Subtotals
	
	
	
	$239,377
	$260,063
	
	$239,377
	

	Filing cabinets:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Two-drawer
	214
	81
	70
	$  17,334
	$  14,980
	
	
	14,980

	 Four-drawer
	398
	135
	122
	53,730
	48,556
	
	
	48,556

	 Lateral
	175
	104
	118
	    18,200
	    20,650
	
	
	18,200

	 Subtotals
	
	
	
	$  89,264
	$  84,186
	
	84,186
	

	Office Equip.:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Fax machines
	430
	168
	200
	$  72,240
	$  86,000
	
	
	72,240

	 Copiers
	545
	317
	288
	172,765
	156,960
	
	
	156,960

	 Typewriters
	352
	125
	117
	    44,000
	    41,184
	
	
	41,184

	 Subtotals
	
	
	
	$289,005
	$284,144
	
	284,144
	              

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Totals
	
	
	
	$617,646
	$628,393
	$617,646
	$607,707
	$584,444


